
THE OFFICIAL CAZETTE 11TH MAY, 1991 
LEGAL SUPPLEMENT - B 

NOTI Fl CATION 

Under 

SECTION 22 (2) (c) OF THE CUSTOMS ACT 

(Cap. 82:01) 

With effect :firom ,the 13th Mal}', 1991 the following shall be the rates 
pf exchange for the purpose of � iproviso to Section 22, (1) (a) of the 
Customs Act, Cap. 32':0l. 

Where the price of the imported goods was or is to be paid for with 
foreign currency permitted to be bought or retained, for that purpose 
under the Exchange Control Act, Cap. 86:01, the rates of exchange to be 
used for determining the equivalent in Guyana dollars . of any foreign 
currency foo- the purposes of the provtiso to Seic.tion 99 (1) Qa) of the Cus
toms Act, Cap. 8201, shall be as specified in the Table below -
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country 
(1) 

Australia 
Argentina 
Austria 
Bahamas 
Barbados 
Belgium 
Brazil 
Canada 
Colombia 
Denmark 
Eastern Caribbean 
France 
Germany 
Hong Kong 
Italy 
India 
Jamaica 
Japan 
Mexico 
Nigeria 
Norway 
Netherlands (GLD) 
Netherlands (FLNS) 
Portugal 
Spain 
Suriname 
Sweden 
Switzerland 
Trinidad and Tobago 
United Kingdom 
U. S. A. 
Venmuela 

TABLE 

Currency 
Unit (2) 

Dollar 
Austral 
Schillings 
Dollar 
Dollar 
Franc 
Cruzado 
Dollar 
Peso 
Kroner 
Dollar 
Franc 
Deutsche Mark 
Dollar 
Lire 
Rupee 
Dollar 
Yen 
Peso 
Nira 
Kroner 
Guilder 
Florins 
Escudos 
Peseta 
Guilder 
Kroner 
Franc 
Dollar 
Pound 
Dollar 
Bolivar 

Guyana 
Dollar 

(3) 

9.2.5776 
.0254 

10.3542 
123.00 

61.50 
3.5382 
1.3827 

105.0820 
.2577 

19.1030 
45.5781 
21.6125 
72.7443 
15.8370 

.0992 
6.7252 

17.7067 
.7969 
.0446 

15.6477 
18.9180 
64.€332 
64.6332 

.8269 
1.1815 

69.2718 
20.0738 
85.4297 
'28.9625 

207.2370 
123.00 

2.7375 

Where the price of the importl:!d goods was or is to be pairl tfor in �Y 
other manner than the manner specified in paragraph 2, the rate of ex
chan�e to be used for determining the equivalent in Guyana dolla:ris of any 
foreign currency for the purposes of the proviso to section 22 (10) (a) of the 
Customs Act, Chapter 82:01, shall be as specified in the Table below:-

Country 
(1) 

Australia 
Argentina 
Austria 

TABLE 

Currency 
Unit (!) 

Dollar 
Austral 
Schillings 

Guyana 
Dollar 

(S) 

92.5766 
.0254 

10.3542 
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TABLB 

Country 

(1) 

currency 
Uni& 
(2) 

Guyana 
Dollan 

(3) 

BAH.AM.AS DOLLAR 1.23.00 
BARBADOS DOLLAR 61.50 
BELGIUM FRANC 3.5382 
BRAZIL CRUZADO l.W-27
CANADA DOLLAR 105.0820 
COLOMBIA PESO .25177 
DENMARK KRONER 19.1030 
EASTimN CA.RmBEAN DOLLAR 4.5.5781 
FRANCE FRANC 21.6125 
GERMANY DEUTSCHE HARK 72.7443 
HONG KONO DOLLAR 15.8370 
ITALY LIRE .0992 
INDIA RUPEE 6.7252 JAM'.AICA DOLLAR 17.7067 
JAPAN YEN .7969 
MEXICO PESO .0446 
NIGERIA NIRA 15.6477 
!NORWAY KRONER 18.9180 
NETHERLANDS (GLD) GUILDER 64.6332 
NETHERLANDS (FL.-.rS) FLORINS 64.�32
PORTUGAL :ESCUDOS .8269
SPAIN PESETA 1.181S 
SURINAME GUILDER 69.2718 
SWEDE!N KRONER :W.0736 
SWITZERLAND FRANC 185.4297 
TRINIDAD & TOBAGO DOLLAR 2.8.9625 
UNITED KINGDOM POUND 207.2370 
U. S. A DOLLAR 1.23.00 
VENEZUELA. BOLIVAR 2. 7375 

The notification under Section 22 (2) (c) of the Customs Act, Chapter 
82:01, last published by the Comptroller of Customs and Excise is Hereby 
superseded. 

Dated this 11th day of May, 1991. 

c. Chu,
Comptroller of Customs and Excise (Ag.) 
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