## THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE 11TH MAY, 1991 LEGAL SUPPLEMENT - B

## **NOTIFICATION**

## Under

SECTION 22 (2) (c) OF THE CUSTOMS ACT

(Cap. 82:01)

With effect from the 13th May, 1991 the following shall be the rates of exchange for the purpose of the proviso to Section 22 (1) (a) of the Customs Act, Cap. 82:01.

Where the price of the imported goods was or is to be paid for with foreign currency permitted to be bought or retained, for that purpose under the Exchange Control Act, Cap. 86:01, the rates of exchange to be used for determining the equivalent in Guyana dollars of any foreign currency for the purposes of the proviso to Section 99 (1) (a) of the Customs Act, Cap. 8201, shall be as specified in the Table below —

**TABLE** 

Country (1)	Currency Unit (2)	Guyana Dollar (3)
Australia Argentina Austria Bahamas Barbados Belgium Brazil Canada Colombia Denmark Eastern Caribbean France Germany Hong Kong Italy India Jamaica Japan Mexico Nigeria Norway Netherlands (GLD) Netherlands (FLNS) Portugal Spain Suriname Sweden Switzerland Trinidad and Tobago United Kingdom U. S. A. Venezuela	Dollar Austral Schillings Dollar Dollar Franc Cruzado Dollar Peso Kroner Dollar Franc Deutsche Mark Dollar Lire Rupee Dollar Yen Peso Nira Kroner Guilder Florins Escudos Peseta Guilder Kroner Franc Dollar Peso Dollar Pound Dollar Pound	92.5776 .0254 10.3542 123.00 61.50 3.5382 1.3827 105.0820 .2577 19.1030 45.5781 21.6125 72.7443 15.8370 .0992 6.7252 17.7067 .7969 0.0446 15.6477 18.9180 64.6332 .8269 1.1815 69.2718 20.0728 85.4297 28.9625 207.2370 123.00 2.7375

Where the price of the imported goods was or is to be paid for in any other manner than the manner specified in paragraph 2, the rate of exchange to be used for determining the equivalent in Guyana dollars of any foreign currency for the purposes of the proviso to section 22 (10) (a) of the Customs Act, Chapter 82:01, shall be as specified in the Table below:—

TABLE

Country (1)	Currency Unit (2)	Guyana Dollar (3)
Australia	Dollar	92.5766
Argentina	Austral	.025 <del>4</del>
Austria	Schillings	10.3542

## TABLE

Country (1)	Currency Unit (2)	Guyana Dollars (3)
BAHAMAS BARBADOS BELGIUM BRAZIL CANADA COLOMBIA DENMARK EASTERN CARIBBEAN FRANCE GERMANY HONG KONG ITALY INDIA JAMAICA JAPAN MEXICO NIGERIA NORWAY NETHERLANDS (FLNS) PORTUGAL SPAIN SURINAME SWEDEN SWITZERLAND TRINIDAD & TOBAGO UNITED KINGDOM U. S. A.	DOLLAR DOLLAR FRANC CRUZADO DOLLAR PESO KRONER DOLLAR FRANC DEUTSCHE MARK DOLLAR LIRE RUPEE DOLLAR YEN PESO NIRA KRONER GUTLDER FLORINS ESCUDOS PESETA GUILDER KRONER FRANC DOLLAR POUND DOLLAR POUND	123.00 61.50 3.5382 1.3827 105.0820 -2577 19.1030 45.5781 21.6125 72.7443 15.8370 .0992 6.7252 17.7067 .7969 .0446 15.6477 18.9180 64.6332 64.6332 64.6332 64.6332 65.2718 20.0738 85.4297 28.9625 207.2370 123.00 2.7375

The notification under Section 22 (2) (c) of the Customs Act, Chapter 82:01, last published by the Comptroller of Customs and Excise is Hereby superseded.

Dated this 11th day of May, 1991.

C. Chue,
Comptroller of Customs and Excise (Ag.)